Yield / interest rate sensitivity position for on-balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of the
contractual repricing or maturity date and for the off-balance sheet instruments is based on the settlement date.

The movement in the liabilities under short-term finances utilised under mark-up arrangements and short-term loan
from a related party, KIBOR and LIBOR are expected to change over time. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis prepared
as at June 30, 2018 is not necessarily indicative of the effect on the Company's profits / losses due to future
movement in interest rates.

Yield / interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

Presently, the Company has KIBOR based rupee financing representing short-term running finance arrangements
obtained from various banks that expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. In case of increase / decrease in
KIBOR by 100 basis points on the last repricing date with all other variables held constant, the profit before tax for the
year ended June 30, 2018 would have been lower / higher by Rs 1.610 million (2017: Rs 1.467 million).

69

On-balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets
Long-term loans - considered good - - - 4,909 4,909
Long-term deposits - - - 1,309 1,309
Trade debts (unsecured) - net - - - 294,367 294,367
Loans and advances - considered good - - - 5,759 5,759
Trade deposits - - - 15,272 15,272
Other receivables - - - 731 731
Bank balances - - - 18,445 18,445

- - - 340,792 340,792
Financial liabilities*
Short-term loan from a related party - unsecured - 411,563 - - 411,563
Trade and other payables - - - 338,612 338,612
Unclaimed dividend - - - 1,187 1,187
Short-term running finance - secured 401,614 111,961 - - 513,575

401,614 523,524 - 339,799 1,264,937
On-balance sheet gap (a) (401,614) (523,524) - 993 (924,145)

Off-balance sheet financial instruments

Commitments - - - 102,685 102,685

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - 102,685 102,685

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) (401,614) (523,524) -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (401,614) (925,138) (925,138)

Upto three
months

More than
one year

 ------------------------------------Rupees in '000------------------------------------

More than
three months
and upto one

year

Not exposed
to yield /

interest rate
risk

Particulars

--------------------------------------- As at June 30, 2018 ---------------------------------------

Total

Exposed to yield / interest rate risk

The maturity profiles of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are given below:

70

On-balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets
Long-term loans - considered good - - - 4,619 4,619
Long-term deposits - - - 1,295 1,295
Trade debts (unsecured) - net - - - 198,403 198,403
Loans and advances - considered good - - - 5,239 5,239
Trade deposits - - - 13,158 13,158
Other receivables - - - 1,330 1,330
Bank balances - - - 17,901 17,901

- - - 241,945 241,945
Financial liabilities*
Short-term loan from a related party - unsecured 117,075 383,538 - - 500,613
Trade and other payables - - - 268,902 268,902
Unclaimed dividend - - - 1,187 1,187
Short-term running finance - secured 398,355 54,246 - - 452,601

515,430 437,784 - 270,089 1,223,303
On-balance sheet gap (a) (515,430) (437,784) - (28,144) (981,358)

Off-balance sheet financial instruments

Commitments - - - 103,206 103,206

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - 103,206 103,206

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) (515,430) (437,784) -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (515,430) (953,214) (953,214)

* The interest rate profiles of financial liabilities exposed to yield / interest rate risk are given in notes 18 and 21.

Particulars

More than
three months
and upto one

year

 ------------------------------------Rupees in '000------------------------------------

Exposed to yield / interest rate risk

TotalMore than
one year

Not exposed
to yield /

interest rate
risk

Upto three
months

--------------------------------------- As at June 30, 2017 ---------------------------------------

40.1.3 Price risk

40.2 Credit risk

The Company's policy is to enter into financial contracts in accordance with the policies and guidelines approved by